


 
10. 3-phase main power cable for the data center and service entrance power and control cables from the 

standby generator, 3-phase power cables are terminated at the ATS panel. 
11. Overhead wiring tray/rails for cable routing. 
12. 1 x 3-phase Circuit Breaker panel with surface mount enclosure , includes 100A main and 6 x 30A branch 

distribution breakers. 
13. Data center grounding system 

Specifications: 
1. Cabling installation must conform to the TIA/EIA 568 structured cabling standards. 

a. Multimode 62.5/125 µm optical fiber inter building backbone cable are terminated in a rack-mount 
optical fiber panel using SC connectors. Must include SC/SC cross-connect cables and other 
rough-in components. 

b. Installation is aerial using existing electrical power distribution poles. Optical cables must be 
protected with messenger cable. 

c. Certified CAT-6 cable interconnecting the server racks and network rack are terminated in 24-port 
certified TIA/EIA-568B CAT-6 patch panel mounted in each of the server racks. 

d. All wire termination must be properly labeled for easy identification. 
e. Overhead wire mesh cable tray/rail installed as path for the UTP and power cables inside the data 

center. 
f. Wires are enclosed in electrical conduit when running power cables to racks. 
g. Racks must be provided with proper grounding strips. 

2. Cable Testing Requirement 
A passing mark on the following testing method: 
a. Fluke wiremap testing standards for UTP cable. 
b. Flashlight beam testing for multimode fiber cable. 

3. Other terms and conditions: 
a. Must submit a design and a complete bill of materials. 
b. Must indicate the brand and model of the materials and components. 
c. Must indicate whether the products are imported or locally fabricated/manufactured. 
d. Major components to be installed must have an ISO certification for quality. 

  

B.   Secure Checklist of bidding documents from the BAC Secretariat Office after payment of the 
non-refundable bidder’s fee. Accomplish the duly certified requirements in three (3) copies, and 
submit the same at the BAC Secretariat Office on or before the deadline set. 

 
C. Bid Related Schedules: 
 

Activity Schedule Venue 

Issuance of bid documents November 29 – January 7, 2013  

Pre-bid conference December 12, 2013 @ 2:00 P.M.  
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